Dutch dairy farm. Van Soest et al. (2016) estimated a total cost of € 301
per clinical case for an average Dutch dairy farm. Without the trans-
mission cost factor, we would estimate the total costs of mastitis per case
to be € 114 per IMI case, based on a combination of clinical and sub-
clinical cases. The estimated costs of IMI in this study were between the
costs of clinical and subclinical cases in the other studies. Therefore, the
estimated total cost of mastitis was in line with previous results.

The total costs of (chronic) mastitis could be attributed to different
cost factors. As such, it was possible to estimate the most crucial factors
in mastitis costs. The transmission was found to be an important factor,
and others have found comparable results (Down et al., 2013; Gussmann

Table 3
The median (25 % and 75 % quartiles) economic results of the sensitivity
analysis of increasing (+20 %) and decreasing (− 20 %) the transmission rate for
all pathogens, the lactational cure rate after treatment for all pathogens, and the
dry cow treatment cure rate for all pathogens.

Transmission parameters-
20 %

Transmission parameters
+ 20 %

Total mastitis costs
per case (in €)

196.04 (183.91–208.90) 284.80 (258.08–2310.26)

Total costs due to
chronic mastitis per
case (in €)

99.37 (90.73–108.89) 147.76 (129.73–166.54)

Lactational cure rate
parameters –20 %

Lactational cure rate
parameters + 20 %

Total mastitis costs
per case (in €)

273.90 (252.99–300.65) 206.49 (191.40–221.74)

Total costs due to
chronic mastitis per
case (in €)

141.61 (129.05–158.81) 101.33 (89.22–110.84)

Dry cow treatment cure
rate parameters –20 %

Dry cow treatment cure rate
parameters + 20 %

Total mastitis costs
per case (in €)

271.88 (250.27–296.37) 201.80 (189.45–216.36)

Total costs due to
chronic mastitis per
case (in €)

143.00 (129.13–160.28) 99.08(90.49–109.31)

If the resulting lactational or dry cow treatment cure rate was above 100 %, it
was capped at 100 %.

J. Bonestroo et al.

Preventive Veterinary Medicine 210 (2023) 105799

8

Table A1
The model parameters in the simulation model with their distribution or value and their sources.

Model parameter Distribution or value Reference

Incidence rate non-transmission cases of IMI for
primiparous cows

0.28 per cow year Calibrated to obtain a model-reported incidence rate close to reported in
Santman-Berends et al. (2015)

Incidence rate non-transmission cases of IMI for
multiparous cows

0.504 per cow year Calibrated to obtain a model-reported incidence rate close to reported in
Santman-Berends et al. (2015)

Culling due to other reasons than fertility or mastitis